

No. 19-1137

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE, BY AND THROUGH THE
TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
IMMIGRATION STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

Julie B. Axelrod
Center for Immigration Studies,
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 888-2442
jba@cis.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....2

A. The fiscal Costs of the U.S. Refugee Resettlement Program have been imposed by the federal government.....2

B. Burdensome costs fall upon states and localities.....5

C. States cannot leave the program if the federal government refuses to let them 7

D. This cost shifting was not part of the original arrangement passed by Congress through the Refugee Act of 19808

E. The Federal Government forcing the States to bear costs of its programs is the very time when States have standing if this force is unconstitutional.....10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Tennessee General Assembly v. United States Department of State, 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)10

Statutes

Refugee Act of 1980 (Pub. L. No. 96-121, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)).....2,8, 11

Regulations

45 C.F.R. 400.301.....9

Other

Don Barnett, *Do States Have a Say in the Refugee Resettlement Program? Tennessee lawsuit highlights federal overreach*, CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION STUDIES, 2018 4-5, 7-9

Edward M. Kennedy, *Refugee Act of 1980*, 15 Int’l Migration Rev., No. 1/2, Spring-Summer 1981, 141 8-9

Jason Richwine, Steven A. Camarota, & Karen Zeigler, *The Fiscal Impact of Refugee Resettlement: No Free Lunch for Taxpayers*, CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION STUDIES, 2020 2-4

Refugee Processing Center, Admissions and Arrivals, at <https://www.wrapsnet.org/admissions-and-arrivals/>.....10

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-12-729, REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT: GREATER CONSULTATION WITH COMMUNITY STAKEHOLDERS COULD STRENGTHEN PROGRAM (July 25, 2012)4

U.S. SENATE COMM. ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, 11TH
CONG., ABANDONED UPON ARRIVAL: IMPLICATIONS
FOR REFUGEES AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES BURDEN BY
A U.S. RESETTLEMENT SYSTEM THAT IS NOT
WORKING: A REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE
COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE SENATE
2-3 (2010)..... 6-7
